qualification.. In accordance, we have restated the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2002, and the
condensed consolidated statements of operations and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three
and six months then ended.

Finally, we had previously and erroneously, included rebates ($782 during the three and six months ended June 30,
2002) in sales and marketing expenses. The more appropriate presentation should have been, and is now, as a
reduction to revenue, as provided by EITF 01-09, Accounting for Consideration Given by a Vendor to a Customer
(Including a Reseller of the Vendor’s Products). As provided by paragraph 12 of EITF 01-09, comparative periods
presented for the three and six months ended June 30, 2001 have been reclassified to conform with the 2002
presentation.

F-8

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

17

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Accounts receivable,
trade $ 447,792 $ 447,792 $ ---
Inventories 509,716 509,716 ---
Other current assets 30,185 30,185 ---
Total current assets 987,693 987,693 ---
Property and equipment, net 110,794 110,794 ---
Software license, net 2,584,894 3,524,858 939,964 (a)
Other assets 19,111 19,111 ---
Total assets $ 3,702,492 $ 4,642,456 $ 939,964

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Cash overdraft $ 25,512 $ 25,512 $ ---
Accounts payable,
trade 1,106,425 1,007,479 (98,946) (b)
Notes payable 749,000 749,000 ---
Accrued royalties 2,104,542 2,104,542 ---
Accrued expenses 1,279,488 1,279,488 ---
Current maturities of
long-term debt 54,766 54,766 ---
Total current liabilities 5,319,733 5,220,787 (98,946)
Long-term note payable 78,103 78,103 ---
Deferred income taxes, net 1,111,043 1,045,327 (65,716) (c)
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.001
par value 51 51 ---
Common stock, $.001
par value 19,288 19,288 ---
Paid-in capital 7,007,957 7,007,957 ---
Retained (deficit) (9,833,683) (8,729,057) 1,104,626
Total stockholders’
equity (2,806,387) (1,701,761) 1,104,626
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 3,702,492 $ 4,642,456 $ 939,964

(a) Increase from reclassification of extinguishment of final installment due as Other
income and returning the estimated economic life from 50 years to 10 years.
(b) Decrease from reflecting fiscal year ended December 31, 2000 error correction in
retained earnings from restating the 2000 financial statements.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

18

(c) Decrease from income tax effects of changes to the accounting of the software
license agreement.

F-9

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

19

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 2,058,761 $ 2,057,979 $ (782) (a)
Cost of sales 338,841 338,841 ---
Gross profit 1,719,920 1,719,138 (782)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 419,393 418,611 (782) (a)
General and
administrative 946,772 946,772 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 156,580 268,402 111,822 (b)
Total operating
expenses 1,522,745 1,633,785 111,040
Earnings from operations 197,175 85,353 (111,822)
Interest income 43 43 ---
Other income --- 1,051,785 1,051,785 (c)
Interest expense (64,146) (64,146) ---
Income before income
taxes 133,072 1,073,035 939,963
Provision for income taxes 36,000 101,716 65,716 (d)
Net income $ 169,072 $ 1,174,751 $ 1,005,679

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.08 $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.07 $ 0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 15,622,479 15,622,479 ---
Diluted 17,756,479 17,876,677 120,198 (e)

(a) Reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing expenses to an adjustment to
revenue.
(b) Increase in amortization of software license agreement from recognition of
extinguishment of final installment as Other income and reduction of the economic life
from 50 years to 10 years.
(c) Recognition of extinguishment of the final software license installment as Other
income instead of as an offset against the software license agreement carrying amount.
(d) Increase from income tax effects of changes to accounting for the software license
agreement.
(e) Increase from correction of calculation of potentially dilutive common stock
warrants.

F-10

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

20

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

21

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2002

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 1,127,057 $ 1,125,287 $ (1,770) (a)
Cost of sales 180,954 180,954 ---
Gross profit 946,103 944,333 (1,770)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 235,857 234,087 (1,770) (a)
General and
administrative 548,531 548,531 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 22,740 134,561 111,821 (b)
Total operating
expenses 807,128 917,179 110,051
Earnings from operations 138,975 27,154 (111,821)
Interest income 18 18 ---
Other income --- 1,051,785 1,051,785 (c)
Interest expense (41,346) (41,346) ---
Income before income
taxes 97,647 1,037,611 939,964
Provision for income taxes (17,000) 48,716 65,716 (d)
Net income $ 80,647 $ 1,086,327 $ 1,005,680

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.05 $ 0.05

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 19,288,359 19,288,359 ---
Diluted 21,422,359 21,548,035 125,676 (e)

(a) Reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing expenses to an adjustment to
revenue.
(b) Increase in amortization of software license agreement from recognition of
extinguishment of final installment as Other income and reduction of the economic life
from 50 years to 10 years.
(c) Recognition of extinguishment of the final software license installment as Other
income instead of as an offset against the software license agreement carrying amount.
(d) Increase from income tax effects of changes to accounting for the software license
agreement.
(e) Increase from correction of calculation of potentially dilutive common stock
warrants.

F-11

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

22

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

23

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2001

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 1,706,498 $ 1,512,408 $ (194,090) (a)
Cost of sales 591,618 639,758 48,140 (b)
Gross profit 1,114,880 872,650 (242,230)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 519,000 324,880 (194,120) (c)
General and
administrative 1,597,656 1,549,546 (48,110) (d)
Bad debt expense 2,391,000 2,391,000 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 268,058 268,058 ---
Total operating
expenses 4,775,714 4,533,484 (242,230)
Earnings (loss) from operations (3,660,834) (3,660,834) ---
Interest income 12,638 12,638 ---
Other income 2,641 2,641 ---
Interest expense (33,337) (33,337) ---
Loss before income
taxes (3,678,892) (3,678,892) ---
Provision for income taxes 749,452 749,452 ---
Net loss $ (2,929,440) $ (2,929,440) $ ---

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.28) $ (0.28) $ ---
Diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.28) $ ---

Weighted average shares outstanding :
Basic 10,550,442 10,550,442 ---
Diluted 10,550,442 10,550,442 ---

(a) Reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing expenses to an adjustment to
revenue.
(b) Increase from reclassification of freight-out from General and administrative and
fulfillment costs from Sales and marketing.
(c) Reclassification of rebates as an adjustment to revenue and fulfillment costs to Cost
of sales.
(d) Reclassification of freight-out to Cost of sales.

F-12

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

24

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2001

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 575,727 $ 382,843 $ (192,884) (a)
Cost of sales 147,718 175,926 28,208 (b)
Gross profit 428,009 206,917 (221,092)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 370,572 177,609 (192,963) (c)
General and
administrative 883,712 855,583 (28,129) (d)
Bad debt expense 2,391,000 2,391,000 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 132,983 132,983 ---
Total operating
expenses 3,778,267 3,557,175 (221,092)
Earnings (loss) from operations (3,350,258) (3,350,258) ---
Interest income 6,169 6,169 ---
Other income 164 164 ---
Interest expense (16,760) (16,760) ---
Loss before income
taxes (3,360,685) (3,360,685) ---
Provision for income taxes 712,452 712,452 ---
Net loss $ (2,648,233) $ (2,648,233) $ ---

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.25) $ (0.25) $ ---
Diluted $ (0.25) $ (0.25) $ ---

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,566,859 10,566,859 ---
Diluted 10,566,859 10,566,859 ---

(a) Reclassification of rebates from sales and marketing expenses to an adjustment to
revenue.
(b) Increase from reclassification of freight-out from General and administrative and